On January 14, 2022 Lower began providing written notice of this incident to potentially affected 
individuals. Additional written notices were mailed on February 24, 2022, which included five (5) 
Delaware residents, on May 27, 2022, which included three hundred sixty-four (364) Delaware 
residents, and August 2, 2022, which included four hundred forty-three (443) Delaware residents. 
On or about September 6, 2022, Lower’s investigation determined that the name and Social 
Security number of an additional six (6) Delaware residents were present on involved systems.  
Lower also stores information in its systems such as date of birth, driver’s license number, and